UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PATTERN OF PROPERTY CRIME RECIDIVISM BY USING

DATA MINING TOOL
NURAQILAH BINTI JAMIAN (2016692684)
NURUL ALIAH BINTI GHAZALI (2016692722)

TEH WARDATUL HAMRAQ BT AHMAD JAMAL (2016692668)

Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019



ABSTRACT

Recidivism 1s the act of continuing to commit crimes after had been punished.
Recidivists are not excluded in contributing the number of crimes and tend to repeat the
crime because of several factors of life. In the meantime, incarceration has effected the
community whom paid the price of high-repeated crimes in social and financial terms,
by encountering the lack of public safety, breaking down of social connections, and
unavoidable intergenerational poverty. In this study, Frequent Pattern Growth (FP-
Growth) method was used to identify the pattern of recidivism in property crime and to
find the association between property related crime and the number of days to commit
recidivism. 7372 observations from secondary data was used in this study. The data
taken from Bureau of Justice Statistics in United States. The pattern that was conducted
indicates that most of the offenders had committed burglary as their first type of crime
and most of them had repeated the same type of crime. To summarize, FP Growth
method is suitable in finding a pattern and should be acknowledged by everyone since
it can create rules and producing hidden information in the data especially in predicting
recidivism.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this
project successfully.

We would like to express my gratitude to my final year project supervisor, Pn Emmy
Nurashikin binti Ismail Hashim. Without her assistance and dedicated involvement in
every step throughout the process, this research would have never been accomplished.
We would like to thank for your support and understanding. Secondly, we would like
to show my gratitude to my final year project lecturer, Pn Che Norhalila binti Che
Mohamed for guiding us to complete our research. [ also would like to thank to Pn Nor
Hayati binti Abdul Razak for her helped and understanding in completing this research.
We also wish to express our deepest thank to our parents and siblings. Their
unwavering support and encouragement are our source of strength. Additionally, we
owe our gratitude to all our project members and friends for giving us their company,
moral support and advice.

NURAQILAH BINTI JAMIAN
NURUL ALIAH BINTI GHAZALI
TEH WARDATUL HAMRAQ BINTI AHMAD JAMAL

il



TOPIC
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Scope of Study
1.6 Significance of Study
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Property Crime Recidivism
2.2.1 Failure Programs
2.2.2  Economic Stress
2.3 Machine Leaming
2.3.1 Association Rule
2.3.1.1 Data Mining
2.3.1.2 Apriori Algorithm
2.3.2  Frequent Pattern Growth (FP-Growth)
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
302, Sources of Data
33 Method of Analysis
3.31 Descriptive Analysis
3.3.2 Frequent Pattern Growth (FP-Growth)
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Descriptive Statistics
42.1 Age of Offenders
4.2.2  Type of Property Crime
4.2.3 Percentage of Released Offenders by Year
4.3 Frequent Pattem Growth (FP Growth)
4.4 Association Rule

i1

PAGE

ii
iii

vi

[V, I SN SN S

13
13
13
13
14

19
19
19
20
21
21
25



CHAPTER §:

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1
5.2

Conclusions
Recommendations

27
28

30
34



