UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PATTERN OF PROPERTY CRIME RECIDIVISM BY USING DATA MINING TOOL

NURAQILAH BINTI JAMIAN(2016692684)NURUL ALIAH BINTI GHAZALI(2016692722)TEH WARDATUL HAMRAQ BT AHMAD JAMAL(2016692668)

Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Recidivism is the act of continuing to commit crimes after had been punished. Recidivists are not excluded in contributing the number of crimes and tend to repeat the crime because of several factors of life. In the meantime, incarceration has effected the community whom paid the price of high-repeated crimes in social and financial terms, by encountering the lack of public safety, breaking down of social connections, and unavoidable intergenerational poverty. In this study, Frequent Pattern Growth (FP-Growth) method was used to identify the pattern of recidivism in property crime and to find the association between property related crime and the number of days to commit recidivism. 7372 observations from secondary data was used in this study. The data taken from Bureau of Justice Statistics in United States. The pattern that was conducted indicates that most of the offenders had committed burglary as their first type of crime and most of them had repeated the same type of crime. To summarize, FP Growth method is suitable in finding a pattern and should be acknowledged by everyone since it can create rules and producing hidden information in the data especially in predicting recidivism.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength to complete this project successfully.

We would like to express my gratitude to my final year project supervisor, Pn Emmy Nurashikin binti Ismail Hashim. Without her assistance and dedicated involvement in every step throughout the process, this research would have never been accomplished. We would like to thank for your support and understanding. Secondly, we would like to show my gratitude to my final year project lecturer, Pn Che Norhalila binti Che Mohamed for guiding us to complete our research. I also would like to thank to Pn Nor Hayati binti Abdul Razak for her helped and understanding in completing this research. We also wish to express our deepest thank to our parents and siblings. Their unwavering support and encouragement are our source of strength. Additionally, we owe our gratitude to all our project members and friends for giving us their company, moral support and advice.

NURAQILAH BINTI JAMIAN NURUL ALIAH BINTI GHAZALI TEH WARDATUL HAMRAQ BINTI AHMAD JAMAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGI TABLE OF CONT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURE	EMENT FENTS S CS		PAGE i ii iii v vi
CHAPTER 1:	INTI	RODUCTION	
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	Introduction Problem Statement Research Questions Research Objectives Scope of Study Significance of Study	1 3 4 4 5
CHAPTER 2:	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 2.2 2.3	Introduction Property Crime Recidivism 2.2.1 Failure Programs 2.2.2 Economic Stress Machine Learning 2.3.1 Association Rule 2.3.1.1 Data Mining 2.3.1.2 Apriori Algorithm 2.3.2 Frequent Pattern Growth (FP-Growth)	6 8 8 9 10 10 11 11
CHAPTER 3:	МЕТ	THODOLOGY	
	3.1 3.2 3.3	Introduction Sources of Data Method of Analysis 3.31 Descriptive Analysis 3.3.2 Frequent Pattern Growth (FP-Growth)	13 13 13 13 14
CHAPTER 4:	RES	ULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4	Introduction Descriptive Statistics 4.2.1 Age of Offenders 4.2.2 Type of Property Crime 4.2.3 Percentage of Released Offenders by Year Frequent Pattern Growth (FP Growth) Association Rule	19 19 19 20 21 21 25

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	5.1	Conclusions	27
	5.2	Recommendations	28
REFERENCES APPENDICES			30 34